

No. 16-498

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID PATCHAK,
Petitioner,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SCOTT E. GANT
Counsel of Record
AARON E. NATHAN
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Respondents Ignore the Founders’ and This Court’s Concern With Intermingled Legislative and Judicial Powers	2
II. Respondents Ignore That Separation of Powers Principles Are Designed to Safeguard Individual Rights.....	3
III. Section 2(b) of the Gun Lake Act Violates Separation of Powers Principles Regardless of What Congress Intended to Accomplish in Section 2(a)	6
IV. The Gun Lake Act Violates Separation of Powers Principles Regardless of Whether It Is Properly Characterized as a Jurisdictional Statute	12
V. The Gun Lake Act Did Not Restore Sovereign Immunity, But Is Unconstitutional Even If That <i>Post-Hoc</i> Interpretation of the Statute Were Credited	15
VI. Congress’s Lawmaking Authority Over Indian Affairs Cannot Cure the Gun Lake Act’s Constitutional Deficiencies	19

VII.	<i>Klein</i> Supports the Conclusion That the Gun Lake Act Is Unconstitutional, But the Statute Is Unconstitutional Regardless of How <i>Klein</i> Is Understood.....	21
VIII.	The Court Did Not “Invite” Congress to Enact the Gun Lake Act.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Assessors v. Osbornes</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 567 (1870)	14
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	20, 23
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1310 (2016)	8, 10, 11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	23-24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	19, 21
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952)	14
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	1, 3
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	24
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	7, 11

<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015).....	11
<i>Cummings v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 300 U.S. 115 (1937)	17
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Eslin</i> , 183 U.S. 62 (1901)	14
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	13-14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	21
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	1
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	20, 23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	21
<i>In re Hall</i> , 167 U.S. 38 (1897).....	14
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	12

<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	14
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	18
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	12
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak (Patchak I)</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2298 (2015)	17
<i>Merchants' Ins. Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 541 (1866)	13
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	2
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	7
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	19
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017)	21
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	19-20

<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)	6
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	24
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	16-17
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	9
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	3, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	20
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	11
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	14, 21, 22
<i>United States v. O’Grady</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 641 (1874)	2
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	9
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	20

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980) 6

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. Art. III*passim*

**STATUTES, RULES AND
OTHER MATERIALS**

Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913
(the “Gun Lake Act”)*passim*

SUP. CT. R. 15.2 17

H.R. Rep. No. 113-590 (2014)1, 4, 11, 16, 21

S. Hrg. 113-509 (2014) 4

1 Annals of Congress (1789) 1

160 Cong. Rec. H7485-01
(daily ed. Sept. 15, 2014)..... 4, 16, 21

Ctr. for Responsive Politics, OpenSecrets.org,
<https://www.opensecrets.org> 4

Press Release, The White House
(Sept. 26, 2014),
<https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov>..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 2

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 5

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., Hart &
Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the
Federal System (7th ed. 2015) 18
